IRS US Dollar 6.625% to variable (LIBOR) April 2016  350  19 – –

40 19

(1)  This refers to the carrying value.

The fair values of the IRCS and IRS are the estimated amount that Sappi would pay or receive to terminate the agreement at the

balance sheet date after taking into account current interest rates and the current creditworthiness of the counterparties as well as

the specific relationships of the Sappi group with those counterparties. However, this amount excludes the possible breakage and

other fees that would be incurred in case of a sale before the maturity date.

Please refer to the ‘Hedge accounting’ section in this note for further information.

165 sappi Integrated Report 2011

29. Financial instruments continued
Summary sensitivity analyses: external interest rate derivatives

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the impact on profit or loss in US Dollar of a change in fair value of interest rate derivative

instruments due to changes in the interest rate basis points (bps). The sensitivity analysis of floating rate debt, is carried out

separately (see below).

IRCS converting fixed US Dollar rates into fixed Euro rates in US$ million:

Scenario name Base value Scenario value Change % Change

– 50 bps EURIBOR-6M  (380.1)  (384.9)  (4.8) (1.3)

+ 50 bps EURIBOR-6M  (380.1)  (375.4)  4.7 1.2

Scenario name Base value Scenario value Change % Change

– 50 bps USD-LIBOR-3M 401.1  406.2 5.1 1.3

+ 50 bps USD-LIBOR-3M 401.1  396.2  (4.9) (1.2)

The derivative converts fixed US Dollar interest payments of 12% into fixed EUR interest coupons, as well as the redemption of

principal amounts at maturity. The fair value of the instrument is subject to changes of both, the inherent exchange rates and interest

rates. Fair value changes of the derivative caused by currencies are neutralised by currency changes in the underlying external debt.

At the end of fiscal 2011, the net fair value of the derivative amounted to a positive amount of US$21 million (gross ‘Base value’ in

the table above: negative US$380.1 million for the EUR leg and a positive US$401.1 million for the US Dollar leg) of which a

[…]

positive amount of US$18 million was due to the exchange rate movement between inception and the reporting date. This amount

is compensated for by the opposite movement of the underlying US Dollar external debt and therefore has no impact on profit or

loss. The portion of the fair value due to interest rate movements amounts to a positive value of US$3 million and has been

recorded in other comprehensive income. This value will reduce to zero at maturity.

For the period outstanding, the table above shows the impact that a shift of 50 bps on the LIBOR/EURIBOR curve would have on

fair value. A decrease in the US Dollar LIBOR adds to the fair value, as does an increase of the EURIBOR. When the EUR and the

US Dollar interest rates move the same way, the one roughly compensates the other. If the rates would drift in opposite directions,

a shift of 50 bps would result in an impact of approximately US$9.8 million.

The largest shift experienced over the last 12-month period was a positive net movement of 0.47%, due to a decrease in

US Dollar rates of 0.29% and an increase in the EUR rates of 0.76%. Applied to the fair value as at the end of fiscal 2011, this

would have resulted in a positive change in fair value of US$10 million.

Scenario name Base value Scenario value Change % Change

– 29 bps USD-LIBOR-3M  401.1  404.0 2.9 0.7

+ 76 bps EURIBOR-6M  (380.1)  (373.0)  7.1 1.9

Total  10.0

The above analysis measures the impact on profit or loss that a change in fair value of the interest rate derivatives would have if

the specified scenarios were to occur.

IRS converting fixed US Dollar rates into variable rates:

Scenario name Base value Scenario value Change % Change

– 50 bps USD-LIBOR-3M  (353.4)  (353.5)  (0.1) (0.03)

+ 50 bps USD-LIBOR-3M  (353.4)  (353.3)  0.1 0.03

– 50 bps ST-/LT+ USD-LIBOR-3M  (353.4)  (353.5)  (0.1) (0.03)

+ 50 bps ST+/LT- USD-LIBOR-3M  (353.4)  (353.3)  0.1 0.03

The combination of the interest rate swaps and the underlying bonds is sensitive to the change in short-term and long-term interest

rates. However, as the critical terms of the bond and the swap match, the residual ineffectiveness is not expected to be material.

The above sensitivity analysis demonstrates this effect. The first scenario tests movements on the US Dollar interest rate curve in

the same direction (parallel shift), whereas the second scenario tests the impact of a pivoting curve where short-term and

long-term rates move in opposite directions.

Notes to the group annual financial statements continued